JOHN CHIANG
Califarnin State Oontrollex

April 16, 2008

Paul A. Cappitelli, Executive Dircctor

Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training
1601 Alhambra Boulevard

Sacramento, CA 95816-7083

Dear Mr. Cappitelli:

The State Controller’s Office audited the training reimbursement requests submitted by the
[l Dorado County Sheriffs Office pertaining to the Peace Officer Standards and Training
Program (Penal Code section 13522) for the period of July 1, 2006, through June 30, 2007.

The office claimed and was reimbursed $137,292 during the audit period. Our audit disclosed
that $134.867 is allowable and $2,425 is unallowable. The unallowable costs resulted because
(he ollice was reimbursed [or subsistence and travel costs that were not incurred. The office
should return $2,425 to the State.

If you have any questions, please contact Steven Mar, Chief, Local Governmenl Audils Bureau,
at (916) 324-7226.

Sincerel

‘FEEY V., BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

JVB/~xbawim

ce: Francis Dugyon, Accounting Officer
Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training
Jeff Neves, Sheriff
El Dorado County Sheriff’s Office



L A e DT Tt e BRI L A ) T ITRdCE LAREER aIaniaroy g G Progeae

Contents

Andit Report
BRCREROIII ... covimscnsnamasmsnssssarbe s s e e B e s essa i ssasssrmvzio
Objectives, Scope, and Methodology ..o
COMEMISION ..ottt ]
Views of Responsible Official ............o..oooveocemveeeeooooooieeoo 9
L B
Schedule 1—Summary of Training Reimbursement Adjustments ..o 3

Sehedule 2-—Sample Comparison of Training Allowance Reimbursed
by POST and Training Costs Incarred ... 4

Findinas wd REcamim e AaRIonE . oo mmronis e s s



e e T T T S i L P R ey

Audit Report

Summary

Background

Objectives, Scope,
and Methodology

Conclusion

i e R g i o o et

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the training reimbursement
requests submitted by the El Durado County Sheriff's Office pertaining
to the Teace Officer Standards wnd Training Program for the period of
Tuly 1, 2006, through June 301, 2007,

The office claimed and was reimbursed $137,292 during the audit period.
Cur audit disclosed that $134,867 is allowable and $2.425 is
unallowable. The unallowable costs resulted because the office was
reimbursed for subsistence and travel costs that were not incurred. The
ollice should return $2,425 to the Stale.

Fenal Code section 13522 allows local agencies to claim reimbursement
from the Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training (POST)
for costs associated with certain Iraining courses. The purpose of the
training is o raise the level of competence of local law enforcement
officers. A coniractual agreement with POST authorizes the SCO to
conduct audits of local agencies claiming reimbursement of training
costs. The Sample Comparison of Training Allowance Reimbursed by
POST amd Training Costs Incurred (Schedule 2) is presented at the
request of POST. This schedule is used by POST to adjust rates for
future training allowances.

Our awdil ohjectives were to determine whother the costs claimed, as
presented in the Summary of Training Reimbursement Adjustments
(Schedule 1}, were incurmred for program purposes, werc adequately
supported, and were in complisnce with applicable laws and regulations.

We conducted our audit according to Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Compiroller General of the United States. We did not audit
the office’s financial statcments. We limited our audit scope to planning
and  performing audit procedures necessary to obtain  reasonable
assurance  that costs claimed for reimbursement are  allowable.
Accordingly, we examined transactions, on a test basis, (o support the
amaounts claimed for reimbursement. We considered the office’s internal
controls only to the extent necessary to plan the audit.

Cur audil disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. Those instances are shown on the Summary of Training
Reimburscment Adjustments {(Schedule 1) and described in the Findings
and Recommendations section of this repart.

The LI Dorado Conaty Sheriffs Office claimed $137,292 for the Peace
Officer Standards and Training Program for the period of July 1, 2008,
through June 30, 2007. Our audit disclosed that this amount included
vnallowable costs of $2,425. The office was reimbursed $137.292. The
amount reimbursed in excess of allowable costs claimed, tataling $2.425,
should be returned to the Statc.



e o e e L e g+ L NN, L 0 gl LT A o e il e

Views of We discussed our audit results with office reprosentatives during an exit
Respnnsib] e conference on August 21, 2007. Lon Niclsen, Training Coordinator,

aprecd with the audil results. Ms. Nielsen further agreed that a draft audit
report was not necessary and that we could issve the audit report as final.

Official

Restricted Use This report is solely for the information and vse of the El Dorado County
Sheriff's Office, POST, and the SCO; it 13 not intended to be and shonld
not be used by anyone other than these specitied parties, This restriction
is not intended to limit distribmtion of this report, which is a matter of
pihlic record.

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

April 16, 2008



e e R L e R T 4 bl AoV LRSS G PG Lol Bl TGS 0 rurm_r.'g :'F(,Ig,l'f‘,m]

Schedule 1—
Summary of Training Reimbursement Adjustments
July 1, 2006, through June 30, 2007

Training Training
Allowance Allowance Audit
Training Allowance Category Received  Allowed  Adjustment Reference '
Tuition ¥ 4775 5 4375 3 —
Subsistence 101,583 100,847 (736)  TFinding 1
Travel _ 30934 20,245 (1,689)  Tinding 2
Totals $ 137292 % 134867 §  (2425)

! Seethe Vindings and Recommendations scction,



Schedule 2—
Sample Comparison of Training Allowance
Reimbursed by POST and Training Costs Incurred !
July 1, 2006, through June 30, 2007

Training Training Allowance Reimbursed by POST  Training Costs Difference *
Allowance Pereerniage Amount Tncurred
Category Total Sampled  Sampled {Ier Sample) Amount  Pereenlage
Tuition $ 4,775 25.4% h 1,214 % Le97 % (483) 39.8%
Subsistence 101,583 20.1% 20,409 51,862 (31,453) (154.10%°
Travel 30,934 21.3% 6,598 3,658 2,940 44.6% "
Totals ¥ 137,292 $ 28221 § 57217 % __(28.996)

' “This schedule is providd pursuant to a conttactual agreement with the Commission on Peace Officer Standards
and Training (POST). Tt is vsed by POST to adjust rates for future iraining allowances.

* The amounls in this column do not represent a dollar finding. These amounts ave used by POST for informational
[urpHseEs only.

* The office reimbursed trainces up Lo $40 daily for meals, plus the actual costs of lodging. This reimbursement
policy generally excecds the TOST subsistence allowance of $128 daily, including lodging,

" Travel costs consisl of private car, pool car, and airfare costs. POST reimbursed the office $0.26 per mile for the
trainee’s mileage from the headquarters office to the course sile and return, regardless of whether the trainee wsed
i private car or pool car, or incwired airfare costs. The office reimbursed the trainee $0.445 per mile for miles
driven and paid the airfare costs. The actual pool car costs were computed using the mileage rate reimbursed by

POST,



R T I;."ue.:ne'_'.uﬂ':l"r.&?'_:}_‘?_"{ Liffice

FPeace Officer Standards and Training Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1—
Subsistence costs nol
incurred

FINDING 2—
Travel costs not
incurred

The office received reimbursement for subsistence costs for meal
allowances, but it did not provide meal allowances to trainees. Therefore,
the office did not incur the claimed costs,

‘The POST Administrative Manual, Section F-1-2, states that local
agencies participating in the POST reimbursement program may be
reimbursed only for allowable expenditures actually incurred for training
personnel in POST-certified courses.

Asaresoll, $736 in subsistence costs is unallowable,

The office should return $736 to POST and adopt procedures to ensure
that only those costs actually incwrred are claimed for reimbursement.

The office received reimbursement for travel costs, but did not provide
transporlation allowances to trainees. Therefore, the office did not incur
the claimed costs.

The TOST Administrative Manuval, Section D[-1-2, states that local
agencies participating in the POST reimbursement program may only be

reimbursed  for allowable expenditures actually incurred for training
personnel in POST-certified courses,

Mg aresult, 1,689 in travel costs is unallowable.
Eecommendation

The office should remrn §1,689 to POST and adopt procedures to ensure
that only those costs actually incurred are claimed for reimbursement.



